

IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No.: 1D18-2206

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.
PEOPLE UNITED FOR MEDICAL MARIJUANA, *et al.*,
Appellees.

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, LEON COUNTY
Case No.: 2017-CA-1394

Jon L. Mills
Florida Bar No.: 148286
Boies Schiller Flexner LLP
100 Southeast 2nd Street, Suite 2800
Miami, Florida 33131-2124
Telephone: (305) 539-8400
Facsimile: (305) 539-1307
jmills@bsfllp.com

John B. Morgan
Florida Bar No.: 399116
Morgan & Morgan PA
20 North Orange Avenue, Suite 1600
Orlando, Florida 32801-4624
Telephone: (407) 420-1414
jmorgan@forthepeople.com

Karen C. Dyer
Florida Bar No.: 716324
George R. Coe (FBN 298440)
Marcy Norwood Lynch (FBN 86053)
Boies Schiller Flexner LLP
121 South Orange Avenue, Suite 840
Orlando, Florida 32801-3233
Telephone: (407) 425-7118
kdyer@bsfllp.com

Andrew M. Starling
Florida Bar No.: 116590
1655 Lake Shore Drive
Orlando, Florida 32803-1306
Telephone: (407) 301-6701
amstarling@bethesdaterracemgmt.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. SECTION 381.986’S EXCLUSION OF SMOKABLE MARIJUANA IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH ARTICLE X, SECTION 29 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	10
A. The Plain Language of Article X, Section 29 Authorizes Use of Smokable Marijuana for Patients with Debilitating Medical Conditions.	11
B. The Definitions Provision within Article X, Section 29 Requires the Availability of Medical Marijuana in a Form for Smoking.	19
C. The Provision of Article X, Section 29 That Authorizes Limits on Locations for Use of Medical Marijuana Logically Contemplates the Lawfulness of Use of Medical Marijuana in a Form for Smoking in Private.	24
D. Although Reliance on Outside Materials Is Unnecessary, Such Materials Clearly Indicate That the Legislature Cannot Prohibit Medical Marijuana in a Form for Smoking.....	27
E. The Legislature’s Findings Regarding the Dangers of Marijuana in a Form for Smoking Are Irrelevant to this Constitutional Inquiry	31
II. DR. HUESTIS’S TESTIMONY IS IRRELEVANT TO THIS INQUIRY. .	34
III. APPELLEE DODSON AND APPELLEE ORGANIZATIONS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE SECTION 381.986’S EXCLUSION OF SMOKABLE MARIJUANA.....	35

A. Ms. Dodson Has Standing.....	35
B. PUMM and FFC Have Standing.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke,</i> 814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002)	30
<i>Amendments to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,</i> 696 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1996)	29
<i>Burnsed v. Seaboard Coastline R. Co.,</i> 290 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1974)	27
<i>Bush v. Holmes,</i> 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.,</i> 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008)	10
<i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue v. City of Gainesville,</i> 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005)	17
<i>Fla. Dep't of Health v. People United for Med. Marijuana,</i> Case No. 1D18-2206, 2018 WL 3233113	6
<i>Fla. Home Builders Ass'n v. Dept. of Labor Employment Security,</i> 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982)	9, 38, 40
<i>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith,</i> 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	31
<i>Golden v. McCarty,</i> 337 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 1976)	32
<i>Holley v. Adams,</i> 238 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1970)	36
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	13, 38

<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Medical Marijuana for Debilitating Medical Conditions,</i> 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015)	1, 29, 30, 38
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	6, 10
<i>Olive v. Maas,</i> 811 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 2002)	36
<i>Oliver v. State,</i> 619 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Nuveen v. Greer,</i> 102 So. 739 (Fla. 1924)	12
<i>State v. Catalano,</i> 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012)	10
<i>State v. Creighton,</i> 469 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1985)	29
<i>State v. Fla. Worker’s Advocates,</i> 167 So. 3d 500 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	37
<i>Taylor v. Dorsey,</i> 19 So. 2d. 876 (Fla. 1944)	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	37
<i>Weinberger v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction,</i> 93 Fla. 470, 112 So. 253 (1927)	25

Statutes

Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. X, § 29(a)(1), Fla. Const.....	2
Art. X, § 29(a)(2), Fla. Const.....	23
Art. X, § 29(a)(9), Fla. Const.....	23

Art. X, § 29(b), Fla. Const	32
Art. X, § 29(b)(1), Fla. Const.....	2, 23
Art. X, § 29(b)(4), Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. X, § 29(b)(6), Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. X, § 29(b)(9), Fla. Const.....	14, 36, 37
Art. X, § 29(b)(9)–(10), Fla. Const.....	4
Art. X, § 29(c)	2
Art. X, § 29(c)(6), Fla. Const.....	24, 25
Art. X, § 29(d), Fla. Const	<i>passim</i>
Art. X, § 29(d)(1), Fla. Const.....	13, 16
Art. X, § 29(e), Fla. Const	<i>passim</i>
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	1
Art. XI, § 5, Fla. Const.....	1
Fla. Stat. § 101.161	30
Fla. Stat. § 101.161(1).....	1
Fla. Stat. § 381.986	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 381.986(1)(j).....	3, 7, 17
Fla. Stat. § 381.986(1)(j)(2)	18, 21
Fla. Stat. § 893.02(3).....	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	42
Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(b)(2)	6
